

WHEREAS, the Office of the Municipal Clerk, a time honored and vital part of local government; and is one of the oldest among public servants; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the Municipal Clerk provides a professional and essential link between the citizens, the local governing bodies and intergovernmental agencies at the local, state, and federal levels along with other essential services; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Association of City Clerks (FACC) is the professional membership organization for Florida's municipal clerks and others who work within the clerk's office; and

WHEREAS, FACC began in 1972 when its founder, the late Robert N. Clark, CMC, City Clerk of Sunrise, saw the need for an organization to bring together like-minded people to unite the voice of all municipal clerks, to share ideas and to assist one another in the work of municipal government; and

WHEREAS, FACC celebrates its 50th anniversary in 2022, and a golden anniversary is a momentous occasion worthy of commendation and Florida's cities, towns and villages will all join in observation of this celebratory event; and

WHEREAS, Municipal Clerks continually strive to improve the administration of the affairs of the Office of the Municipal Clerk through participation in education programs, seminars, workshops and the annual meetings of their state, provincial, county and international professional organizations; and

WHEREAS, FACC is a primary source for the educational programs, seminars, workshops and webinars for educating Florida's municipal clerks and those who serve in the clerk's office, and municipal clerks look to FACC to provide the training needed to obtain their Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC) and Master Municipal Clerk (MCM) certifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** That the City of Green Cove Springs celebrates the 50th anniversary of the Florida Association of City Clerks.
- **Section 2.** That FACC is commended for 50 years of excellent service provided to the municipal clerks in the State of Florida.
- **Section 3.** A true copy of this Proclamation shall be spread upon the Official Minutes of the City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs.

DONE AND PROCLAIMED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 21ST DAY OF JUNE, 2022.





Daniel M. Johnson, Mayor	
ATTEST:	
Erin West, City Clerk	